modification or re-enactment thereof for the time being in force), other applicable provision of 
law and the relevant provisions of Articles of Association of the Company, the consent of the 
shareholders be and is hereby accorded to increase and alter the Authorised Share Capital of 
the Company from INR 55,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Fifty Five Crore only), divided into 
55,00,00,000/- (Fifty Five Crore) equity shares of INR 1/- (Indian Rupee One only) each, to INR 
2,00,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Two Hundred Crore only), divided into 2,00,00,00,000 (Two 
Hundred Crore) equity shares of INR 1/- (Indian Rupee One only) each. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to Section 4, 13 and other applicable provisions of the

[...]

To support the Company’s present and future growth plans and to enable the Company to raise 
additional capital as and when required, it is considered expedient to enhance the authorised share 
capital of the Company. 

At present, the authorised share capital of the Company is INR 55,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Fifty 
Five Crore only), divided into 55,00,00,000/- (Fifty Five Crore) equity shares of INR 1/- (Indian 
Rupee One only) each and issued, subscribed and paid up capital is INR 46,54,78,770/- (Indian 
Rupees Forty Six Crore Fifty Four Lakh Seventy Eight Thousand Seven Hundred and Seventy only), 
divided into 46,54,78,770 (Forty Six Crore Fifty Four Lakh Seventy Eight Thousand Seven Hundred 
and Seventy) equity shares of INR 1/- (Indian Rupee One only) each. 

It is therefore proposed to increase the authorised share capital of the Company to INR 
200,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Two Hundred Crore only), divided into 200,00,00,000 (Two 
Hundred Crore) equity shares of INR 1/- (Indian Rupee One only) each.